

RESOLUTION #2003-03

DECLARATION of LOCAL EMERGENCY (Idaho Code §46-1011)

WHEREAS, Boise County is experiencing heavy winter snow storms and weather conditions that may impact the health and safety of residents on December 30th and 31st, 2002; and

WHEREAS, electrical power to populated areas within Boise County has been interrupted by these heavy winter snow storms and weather conditions for over fifteen hours; and,

WHEREAS, it appears to the Boise County Board of Commissioners that an emergency does exist in Boise County as of 9:45 a.m. on December 31, 2002.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and DECLARED by the Boise County Board of Commissioners at 9:45 a.m. on Tuesday December 31, 2002, as follows:

- 1. A local emergency does exist due to heavy winter snow storms that are creating a threat to the safety of county residents through the interruption of electrical energy.
- 2. We request that the State Police suspend service hours for Idaho Power for a period of five days as a result of this emergency unless further extended by emergency declaration.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution at the Special Meeting of the Boise County Board of Commissioners on the 3rd day of January 2003, upon motion made by Commissioner Jackson, seconded by Commissioner Hanson.

John S. Foard, Jr., Chairman

Roger B. Jackson, Commissioner

Dale Hanson, Vice Chairman

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board